result in substantial premiums accounted for as paid-in capital. Consequently, a convertible debt instrument will be
accounted for as a single liability measured at its amortized cost, as long as no other features require bifurcation and
recognition as derivatives. The new guidance also requires the if-converted method to be applied for all convertible
instruments. ASU 2020-06 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted.
Adoption of the standard requires using either a modified retrospective or a full retrospective approach.

On January 1, 2021, we adopted the ASU using the full retrospective method.  Under the full retrospective method, the
prior period consolidated financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the adoption of the accounting
standard in those periods.  The adoption did not impact the year ended December 31, 2019 as the Company did not have
any applicable instruments outstanding.  The following tables show the impact of the adoption on our consolidated balance
sheet and consolidated statement of operations.

December 31, 2020 ASU 2020-06 December 31, 2020
As reported Adjustment As adjusted

Liabilities
Long-term debt, less current installments $ 355,979 $ 47,612 $ 403,591

Stockholders' Equity
Additional Paid-in Capital 356,442 (36,800) 319,642
Non-controlling Interest 31,614 (5,631) 25,983
Accumulated Deficit (93,377) (5,181) (98,558)

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020 ASU 2020-06 December 31, 2020

As reported Adjustment As adjusted

Interest expense, net $ 26,299 $ (3,492) $ 22,807
Tax expense (52,216) (8,197) (60,413)

Net loss (81,022) (4,705) (85,727)

Note 2 – Business Combination and Asset Acquisition

Capstar ® (nitenpyram) Acquisition

On July 31, 2020 the Company completed the acquisition of Capstar® and CapAction® and related assets (the “Capstar
Acquisition”) from Elanco US Inc. for $95 million, plus the cost of certain outstanding finished goods inventory in saleable
condition, using cash on hand as a result of the issuance of the 4.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2026 (the “Notes”) in
May 2020, See Note 5 – “Debt”

The Capstar Acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition and certain transaction related costs of approximately